WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

MINUTES
November 19, 2015

Chairman Chamberlain called the regular meeting of the Warren County (Pequest River)
Municipal Utilities Authority to order at 7:30 p.m. The meeting was held at the Authority’s
Administration building located at 199 Foul Rift Road, Belvidere, New Jersey.

Roll Call:
Chad Chamberlain, Chairman Robert Piazza Absent
Morris Scott, Jr., Vice Chairman Drew Kiszonak (entered at 7:32)

Laurel Napolitani, Secretary
Sidney Deutsch

Donald Niece

Everdina O’Connor

Philip Rosenberg

Also, in attendance were:

Brian Tipton, Esq., Authority Legal Counsel; Daniel Olshefski, Authority Chief Financial
Officer; Kim Francisco, Authority Fiscal Officer; Stephen Donati, P.E., Authority Engineer;
Billy J. Wauhop, Authority Consultant; and Patricia Kaspereen, Administrative Assistant.

Our risk manager, Sharon Cooper, was also present.

Chairman Chamberlain led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance and then read the Introductory
Statement.

MINUTES

Mr. Scott moved and Mr. Deutsch seconded to approve the minutes of the October 21, 2015
regular meeting, as presented. The motion passed. Roll call was as follows:

Mr. Deutsch Yes Mr. Piazza Absent
Mr. Kiszonak Yes Mr. Rosenberg Yes
Ms. Napolitani Yes Mr. Scott Yes
Mr. Niece Yes Chairman Chamberlain Yes
Ms. O’Connor Abstain

Mr. Scott moved and Ms. Napolitani seconded to approve the minutes of the October 21, 2015
executive session, as presented. The motion passed. Roll call was as follows:

WCMUA minutes 1 November 19, 2015



Mr. Deutsch Yes Mr. Piazza Absent
Mr. Kiszonak Yes Mr. Rosenberg Yes
Ms. Napolitani Yes Mr. Scott Yes
Mr. Niece Yes Chairman Chamberlain Yes
Ms. O’Connor Abstain

Mr. Scott moved and Ms. O’Connor seconded to approve the minutes of the October 29, 2015
special meeting, as presented. The motion passed. Roll call was as follows:

Mr. Deutsch Yes Mr. Piazza Absent
Mr. Kiszonak Abstain Mr. Rosenberg Abstain
Ms. Napolitani Yes Mr. Scott Yes
Mr. Niece Yes Chairman Chamberlain Yes
Ms. O’Connor Yes

Mr. Scott moved and Ms. O’Connor seconded to approve the minutes of the October 29, 2015
executive session, as presented. The motion passed. Roll call was as follows:

Mr. Deutsch Yes Mr. Piazza Absent
Mr. Kiszonak Abstain Mr. Rosenberg Abstain
Ms. Napolitani Yes Mr. Scott Yes
Mr. Niece Yes Chairman Chamberlain Yes
Ms. O’Connor Yes

Sharon Cooper, our risk manager, was present to address the Board concerning correspondence
no. 13. The Municipal Excess Liability Fund will be changing the company for our Public
Officials and Employment Practices Liability insurance policy for 2016. She explained what the
policy covers and stated that if anyone was aware of any claim that could develop we need to put
our current insurance company on notice before the end of the year. There was a brief
discussion. Mr. Tipton has some correspondence that he will forward to Ms. Kaspereen that may
be relevant to this situation.

Ms. Cooper left the meeting.

CORRESPONDENCE

Ms. Napolitani recapped the correspondence listed below:

1. A letter dated October 19, 2015, from Mr. Portice, CPA, of Bedard, Kurowicki & Co., to
Chairman Chamberlain introducing the firm to the Authority.

2. A Notice dated October 22, 2015, that Cheema Oil has applied to the White Township
Zoning Board for preliminary and final site plan approval to rebuild and expand the
existing store and gas station located at 274 Route 46, and will be heard at a public
hearing on November 19, 2015.

WCMUA minutes 2 November 19, 2015



3. A renewal notification dated October 27, 2015, from Mr. Kettig, Section Chief,
Preconstruction Permits, Bureau of Air Permits, NJDEP, for the emergency generator
located at the Oxford STP.

4, A letter dated on October 29, 2015, from Mr. Sauder, Project Manager, CP Professional
Services to Mr. Zeppenfeld, P.E., Municipal Finance & Construction Element, NJDEP,
submitting copies of executed Change Order #4 for Contract #12-01: Oxford WWTF
Upgrade.

5. A letter dated October 30, 2015, from Mr. Donati, P.E., VP, CP Engineers to Mr.
Goffredo, President, Nu Cor Management, Inc., informing him that the connection fee
must be paid in full prior to connecting the La Torre Plaza.

6. A letter dated October 30, 2015, from Mr. Schroeder, Partner, Nisivoccia LLP to the
members of the Authority, submitting a proposal for auditing services for FY2015.

7. A letter dated November 4, 2015, from Mr. Machotka, P.E., Section Chief, Construction
Section, Bureau of Construction, Payments & Administration, Municipal Finance &
Construction Element, NJDEP, notifying the Authority that the DEP has reviewed and
accepted Change Order #4 for Contract #12-01: Oxford WWTF Upgrade.

8. A letter dated November 5, 2015, from Mr. Chebra, P.E., Assistant Director, Municipal
Finance & Construction Element, Division of Water Quality, NJDEP, to Mr. Wasser,
Licensed Operator, notifying him that payment request #17, (WCMUA’s #18), has been
recommended for approval.

9. A letter dated November 5, 2015, from Mr. Donati, P.E., V.P., CPE to Mr. Paull, Acting
Bureau Chief, Northern Bureau of Water Compliance & Enforcement, NJDEP, reporting
a N.O.V. for the Oxford WWTF,

10. A Notice of Public Hearing dated November 6, 2015, from the NJUA JIF regarding its
2016 proposed budgets.

11. A letter dated November 9, 2015, from Mr. Donati, P.E., V.P., CPE, to Mr. Wauhop,
Authority Consultant enclosing a copy of Progress Payment Application No. 22,
submitted by Tomar Construction Services for Contract No. 12-01: Oxford WWTF
Upgrade.

12. A letter dated November 9, 2015, from Mr. Russo, Russo Law Offices to Mr. Wauhop,
Authority Consultant, submitting a Notice of the Delivery of Labor or Materials on
behalf of Thomas Bartha & Sons Excavating, related to Contract #12-01.

13. A letter dated November 12, 2015, from Ms. Kierman, E.D., NJUA JIF regarding Public
Officials and Employment Practices Liability claims.

WCMUA minutes 3 November 19, 2015



14. A letter dated November 5, 2015, from Arthur Russo, Russo Law Offices to Mr. Wauhop
enclosing an OPRA request related to Contract #12-01.

15. A letter dated November 12, 2015, from Thomas DeNoia, DeNoia Tambasco &
Germann, Attorneys at Law, to Mr. Tipton, Esq., Florio Perrucci Steinhardt & Fader,
enclosing the Notice to Dispute of Lien Claim with regard to Thomas & Sons Builders
and Tomar Construction Services.

16. A memo dated November 15, 2015, from Municipal Excess Liability JIF enclosing cyber
liability tools.

17. A letter dated November 17, 2015, from Ms. Kaspereen, Custodian of Records, to Mr.
Russo, Esq., in response to correspondence no. 14.

18. A letter dated November 18, 2015, from Mr. Russo, Esq., to Ms. Kaspereen in response
to correspondence no. 17.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

At approximately 7:45 p.m., Mr. Scott moved and Ms. O’Connor seconded to adopt Resolution
#15-53, to enter into an executive session to discuss contract matters. All in favor, motion
carried.

At 8:37 p.m., Mr. Scott moved and Mr. Rosenberg seconded to return to open session. All in
favor, motion carried.

Mr. Scott moved to give Mr. Wauhop a $5,000 bonus for a job well done, his extra effort and as
a token of the commissioners’ appreciation. Ms. Napolitani seconded. All in favor, motion
carried.

Mr. Wauhop thanked the Board.

Mr. Tipton presented Change Order #5, which is a reduction in the scope of work and $265,000
for Contract #12-01.

Mr. Scott moved to adopt Resolution #15-54, authorizing the Chairman to execute Change Order
#5 for Contract #12-01: Oxford WWTF Upgrade. The change order results in a net decrease of
$265,000, a reduced scope of work, and no change in the contract time. Ms. O’Connor
seconded. The motion passed unanimously on a roll call vote.

Mr. Tipton stated there was a proposal to withdraw the Notice of Termination of the contract
with Tomar (Contract #12-01).

WCMUA minutes 4 November 19, 2015



Mr. Scott moved and Ms. O’Connor seconded to withdraw the Notice of Termination with
Tomar for Contract #12-01. Mr. Niece was not convinced that the Authority needed to rush into
taking this action at this time. The motion passed, roll call was as follows:

Mr. Deutsch Yes Mr. Piazza Absent
Mr. Kiszonak Yes Mr. Rosenberg Yes
Ms. Napolitani Yes Mr. Scott Yes

Mr. Niece No Chairman Chamberlain Yes

Ms. O’Connor Yes

GENERAL COUNSEL’S REPORT

Mr. Tipton had nothing further to report.

CONNECTION FEE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. Piazza, chairman of the subcommittee, was on vacation.

Mr. Donati said he was directed by the subcommittee to put together a revised rate schedule for
calculating connection fees that is more realistic then using DEP criteria. He distributed a chart
prior to the meeting and explained it in more detail. Action on this matter will be tabled until the
next meeting. Mr. Donati will provide an amended rate schedule with corrections and send it to
Ms. Kaspereen for next month’s agenda packet.

Mr. Wauhop visited the owner of La Torre Plaza and explained that he must pay his connection
fee in full and not in installments.

CFO’S REPORT

Mr. Olshefski initiated discussion about flow data and billing for 2016. He prepared and
distributed handouts, which he explained in more detail. In the past, flow data from 2007-2010
plus an | & I factor of 25% was used for calculating billing. Tonight’s proposal uses flow data
from the most recent 2 years and an | & | factor of 11%. Mr. Wauhop computed the new | & |
factor based on the Belvidere plant. Billing for Warren Haven will be prorated based on the
county facilities in that area and the new owners of the nursing home (approx. an 8% to 92%
ratio). Based on the information, the proposed residential user rate for 2016 would be $11.12 per
billing unit, which is a 10% reduction from the 2015 rate. The proposed industrial user rate
would be $22.24 per billing unit, down from $24.78 in 2015. The lower industrial rate may be
an incentive for PCFA to send us more leachate, increasing our revenue. Overall, user bills will
be lower for 2016. Based on the state’s formula, the connection fee for 2016 could have been
$7,737, but the recommendation was to keep the connection fee the same as in 2015 - $6,642 per
EDU. Mr. Niece explained the reason for using 2 years of flow data rather than 3 years as
previously discussed. Flow data from current years will be used in the future. The new user
rates will be presented at the December hearing.

WCMUA minutes 5 November 19, 2015



Mr. Olshefski and Mr. Francisco left the meeting.

ENGINEER’S REPORT

Mr. Donati’s report was included in the agenda packets.

Operations/Permitting: The exceedance for TSS Percent Removal at the Oxford WWTP was the
result of the ongoing influent bypass operation for the Upgrade. The bypass matter was
addressed in a prior letter sent to the DEP, the Hotline was notified, and a follow-up call was
made, so no fines should be issued.

Oxford Upgrade: There are still outstanding Work Directives (changes) that need to be resolved.
A walk thru of the entire plant will be performed tomorrow and a final punch list prepared. If
those items are minor and everything else is online and working, CPE is prepared to issue a
Certificate of Substantial Completion. The Board has to formally accept the plant for use.

The New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust made an on-site audit of the Oxford WWTF
Upgrade. Everything went well.

Warren Haven Pump Stations: We are waiting for approval of the Highlands Exemption and
TWA applications.

AUTHORITY CONSULTANT

Mr. Wauhop distributed his report prior to the meeting.

He distributed the proposed cell phone policy for review by the commissioners. If acceptable,
action can be taken at the next regular meeting.

Belvidere plant: He recapped maintenance items performed during the month. The UV bank
was disassembled and sent out to be upgraded. Two level sensors in the #1 cell of the sand-filter
were replaced. Cleaned and serviced the grit unit. Greased and oiled the skimmer worm gears
on the aeration basin. Winterized and stored lawn equipment.

Mr. Wauhop invited the commissioners to stop in and see the new Kaiser Blower unit. He will
request the purchase of a second unit next year. There are three of these units at the Oxford
WWTF. The noise reduction is phenomenal.

Oxford plant: Mr. Wauhop recapped maintenance items performed during the month. They
pressure washed, scrapped clean and painted the old grit unit and started to paint the old aeration
basin walls. The hole in the inflow channel was closed up. All building roof fans were serviced.

Under general business, the new automated wasting system at the Belvidere plant is working
well. We are down to about a truckload of sludge per week.

WCMUA minutes 6 November 19, 2015



The online auction company had two large county auctions last month, so, they did not have time
to put ours in the system. Therefore, the auction of the outdoor light poles and two blowers from
the Oxford facility will begin tomorrow, through Thanksgiving, and into the following Tuesday.

Mr. Wauhop has contacted local community colleges about his search for a possible fifth
operator. Discussion ensued.

FINANCE

Mr. Niece moved that Resolution #15-55 (Certificate No. 352: $84,254.24) be approved to pay
all bills from the Operating Fund as presented. Mr. Scott seconded. (No roll call taken,
discussion ensued)

Mr. Rosenberg questioned the bill from Bill Hodge Electrical Contractor for $4,942.34. He
wanted to see backup information for the materials for the job before the check was released.
Once Mr. Wauhop receives and is satisfied with more detail on this matter, the check can be
released in a week. Mr. Rosenberg asked that future bills that simply state supplies (materials)
be rejected and Mr. Wauhop request backup.

Mr. Rosenberg moved that Resolution #15-55 (Certificate No. 352: $84,254.24) be approved to
pay all bills from the Operating Fund as discussed above. Mr. Scott seconded. The motion
passed unanimously on a roll call vote.

Regarding the capital bills, Chairman Chamberlain recommended reducing the amount paid to
Tomar by $46,500 in liquidated damages (31days x $1,500 a day). Therefore, in lieu of their
requested amount of $257,593.00, the payment to Tomar will be $211,093.00. Mr. Scott moved
that Resolution #15-56 (Certificate No. 360: $280,253.96) be approved to pay all bills from the
Capital Improvements Fund as presented, with the exception of the Tomar bill that will be paid
as stated above. Mr. Rosenberg seconded. The motion passed unanimously on roll call vote.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

There was no unfinished business.

NEW BUSINESS

Chairman Chamberlain reminded everyone that he would not be attending the December Annual
Rate Hearing or regular meeting. Vice Chairman Scott will run the December hearing and
regular meeting.

PUBLIC COMMENT

There was no public present.

WCMUA minutes 7 November 19, 2015



Chairman Chamberlain wished everyone a Happy Thanksgiving, Happy Holidays and a Happy
New Year.

As there was no more business to come before the Authority, Ms. Napolitani moved and Mr.
Scott seconded that the meeting be adjourned. All in favor, motion carried. The meeting was
adjourned at 9:38 p.m.

Patricia Kaspereen
Administrative Assistant

WCMUA minutes 8 November 19, 2015



/?Q,wu:ﬂ M@@éﬁ:’lz{;&f;@

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Section 8 of the Open Public Meetings Act, Chapter 231, P.L. 1975,

permits the exclusion of the public from a meeting in certain circumstances; and

WHEREAS, this public body is of the opinion that such circumstances presently exist.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T RESOLVED by the Warren County (Pequest River)

Municipal Utilities Authority of the Township of White, County of Warren and State of New
Jersey, as follows:

1. The public shall be excluded from discussion of and action

upon the hereinafter specified subject matter.

2. The General nature of the subject matter to be discussed is

as follows:

Contract Matters

It is anticipated at this time that the above subject matter will
be made public when appropriate.

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

i

/r:'j T
Chad Chamberlain, Chairman

e

aurel Napolitar(i, $kcretary

DATED: November 19, 2015

#15-53




RESCLUTION RE: AUTHORIZATION FOR CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 5 TO
WC({PRIMUA CONTRACT NO. 12-01: OXFORD WASTEWATER TREATMENT
FACILITY UPGRADE

WHEREAS, the Warren County (Pequest River} Municipal Utilities Authority and Tomar
Construction Services, Inc. entered into a Contract, with said Contract having a Notice to Proceed date of
December 10, 2013, for the construction of the Oxford Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrade -
Contract No. 12-01; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Authority that it is in its best interest to delete several
items of work from the Contract; and

WHEREAS, Change Order Number 5 has been prepared by the Authority’s Resident Engineer,
which results in a net decrease in the Contract Price of two hundred and sixty-five thousand dollars
($265,000), and no change in Contract Time, consisting of the following items:

ITEM UNIT EST,
NO, ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICE QUANT, TOTAL COST
1, Delete new chain link fence (750LF & 10 - - ($21,000.00)

double gate)

WHEREAS, certain materials and equipment associated with the items being removed from the
Contract have already been furnished by the Contractor and paid for by the Authority and will be turned
over to the Authority upon execution of this Change Order; and

WHEREAS, the Resident Engineer and Authority Consultant have negotiated said Change Order
and found it to be necessary and the price to be reasonable.

2. Delete placement of min. 6" topsoil, seed, & - - {516,500.00)
straw

3. Delete 12 trees planted by plant entrance - - (62,700.00)

4, Delete new concrete curbing (~100') - - ($2,200.00)

5. Delete remove sidewalks {220 sf remaining) - - {5$850.00)

6. Delete new 4' sidewalks & stairs including exc. - - {$25,000.00)
& prep.

7. Delete Site paving - - ($50,000.00)

8. Delete Service Bldg. VCT tile floor{removal and - - {$9,000.00)
install}

9. Delete Service Bldg. Chemical Room (all work) - - ($137,750.00)

#15-54




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Warren County
(Pequest River) Municipal Utilities Authority that the Chairman is hereby authorized and directed to
execute Change Order Number 5 to Contract No. 12-01, which reflects the work outlined above and
contained in Change Order Number 5, at a decrease in Contract Cost of two hundred and sixty-five
thousand dollars ($265,000), and no change in Contract Time.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that executed coples of Change Order Number 5 to Contract No.
12-01 shall be distributed by the Resident Engineer, to all appropriate parties.

WARREN COUNTY (PEQUEST RIVER)
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

o

Chad Chamberlain, Chairman

By:

CERTIFICATION

|, Laurel Napolitani, Secretary of the Warren County (Pequest River} Municipal Utilities
Authority, do certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a memorializing resolution adopted by a majority

of all members of the Authority at a regular meeting of the Authority held on November 19, 2015.

Labygel Napolitani,

MACLIENTSWOMUAZ06.01NCHANGE ORDERS\CO#5 RESOLUTION.DOCX




#15-55

RESOLUTION RE: EXPENDITURES FROM THE OPERATING FUND
DURING THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2015,

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the bills listed on the attached Resolution of November 19,

2015, regarding payment of bills from the Operating Fund were for the operating expenses and

W~
4
Chad Chamberiain, Chairman

were in accordance with the Authority’s 2015 budget.

Certificate No. OF 352

Dated: November 19, 2015

Moved by: Mr. Rosenberg

Seconded by: _Mr, Scott

Abstain

Absent 1




APPROVAL OF BILLS TO BE PAID FROM THE OPERATING FUND
Meeting: November 19, 2015
BE IT RESOLVED, that the following bills are approved by the Authority for payment

from the Operating Fund in accordance with the Authority’s Bond Resolution:

Vendor Invoices: Date:
Check #16915 - #16924 10/30-11/10/15 $8,150.13
Due 11/19/15 76,104.11

Total $84,254.24




OE SSL'E Id0dHd TYIOL

0€£°G5L°E aNng TYIOL
08°601T S200 ¥ SENOH HTIIFOW 9L0S SOEIHAIM NOZIHEEA 0%IZ ST/0€/0T TOTOT 61657
£0°02T JOSNES TEAET ¥Z0S CONI ‘QEdA TYDIWEHD ISon LEOE ST/0E/0T TQTOT 8T69T
Lo g 28 EDOIION 2IW TWIJIAS 1Z0% ONIHSIHNS NON 6LET ST/0E/0T T0TOT LT691
0T T9T’T STYDINEHD 1285 "T00 TYOIWEHD ? 1004 NIVK STZT ST/0E/0T TOTOT 9T69T
0L 8SE MOEHD TEIOL

£2°50¢ TEd NI/ XS/ WY/ ETEL 9L0S JMNITAMOINED GET ST/0E/0T TOTOT ST569T
06°6T ATLNE WHTY/ETEL 9L0% MNITTANOLNED GET ST/0E/OT TOTOL ST69T
LS EE Sd LS LM S WATE/ETEL SL0S MNITAMOLRED 334 ST/0E/0T TOTOI ST69T
INNOWY 0 ———--—- MOILAI¥ISEQ-———-—— IDDY mommm oo JOANFA~~—— === —————— QEASSI FI¥d  Io0Y HSYD HHEWIN MOEHD

JHd N2 HEAY ALTIILO NOW - TOW¥OW — aNOd

ST/0T :(OI¥dd ANIINOAODIDY YALSIDIE MOEHO SZIET0T HEWIL
TTHHONAA ALIYOHLOY ALITILL T¥dIDINOW ST02/0€/0T +HIVA
T FEHGNON ZD¥E NCOILYNYLNEI



ST/TT

£8 et
£8°¥6¢E
00°TE
0S5 LTO
00" S8Y
05°Z5%
00" 088
18°2

SL°L8

LL™952
¥LOLE

LS EE

ZT9LET
¥8°5%

LINOOKY

‘g

'S

‘s
‘T
‘T
‘T

LEEW "TYIDELS HOLLOK ‘IW¥RdET

STYOIWIEHD
STYDIWEHD
STNOTIWIEHD

SEDIVHD DI¥EIOHTE
EOILON ONILLEEW TYISHIS
SUDYYHD HANOHJI

SHDYYHO HNOHI

SHO2YYH2 HNOH
SEDIAVHO INOHI

TOOTIY¥Ad DONILNRODOY
TTHHONIA

T

FEEENON DY

TZ0S

1255
1Z58
TZ5%

TL09
TZ0S
9L0S
SL0S

9.L0S
94L0%

YIGHA HONYATY N

U000 TYOTHEED
T0D TYQIWIHD
U000 TEDTWEHED

2 T00d NIVH
2 004 NIWVKH
2 T00d NIWH

2400

SHNIL-S5d8dxXd

HALSIOHET ADHHD

MANITAGLNED
ANITAEOLNED
JNITANLNED
JANITAIOLNED

ALTHOHIOY ALITILN TEIIOTNON

OLET

STET
RN
STZT

S€6

68T
6€T
68T
6ET

LH0JHEY TYLOL

aNngd TYLOL
ST/O0T/IT T0TOT w2651
MDEHD TYIOL
ST/0T/TT TOT0T £Z69T
ST/0T/IT TOTO0T £Z69T
ST/0T/TT TOTO0T £Z69T
ST/OT/TT TOT0T 22691
ST/OT/TT TOT0T 12591
MOEHD TYIOL
ST/0T/TT T0INT 0Z69T
ST/0T/TT TOTOT 0E69T
ST/0T/TT TOTOT 0Z69T
ST/O0T/TT TOTOT 0Z69T
QENSST FIVA  LIDDY¥ HSWD ¥HEWAN MOTHD

GNd NED HLOY ALTTILO MOW -~ TOWOW - dNndg

ST

£5°5959°80 :*HWHIL
0Z/0T/1T *EINA
NOTLVIWYLNEd



9T°£81
0T €6T
2L 8ZE

56" €59
FT°TEE
I8°¢

BT TTV
1970t
8156

TOT0TS

SSTIEY
6T LBT
L9798T

507 3EV
05" LBE
067 LL

ST ETY
08 L5S
95°1%8
S4°8E

eleRmeile]
L8 TLS

€L €6
86°8
SEPT
SE°PT
SE°TT
g6°8
868
SETFT
86°8
¥Z 8EY
LS L
£ET €61
[ 4
T9°¢T
00°81¥
A4 L)
26 TLE
00" %ET

LNOOWY

SHITIANS HOIJLSE0
STACTD

NEAYH NHYIIM LoOHETE

‘BT
‘g diMM THE IDETE
LINOW LS ¥IM LDHTIE
'L dIMM JAXO LOETE
g4 ¢HM ILOETHE
S4 HAY dAXY LOETHE
§d ¥IM S 1DFTH
SITSENED HITVEH dWIEM
‘% I20 SEDIA¥ES TYDHET
ACN ONEJILS

‘L

ID0 SEOIAYHES ONINHIENIDNI
I00 SHDIANES DNIYEENIDN
T 100 SEADIA¥NHS DNIYAENIONE
'z I00 SHOIA¥HS ONIYIENIDNE
'z ID0 SEOIANES ONTUTENIONE
120 SEOIA¥ES ONINHENIDNE
T H0I4d0 AJNYNId LACEdNS
SLEMOYD
SHRIOS LN
SHEOAINA
SWIOJINA
SWEOS TN
SHWEOSING
SH¥0A NN
SWHCAINN
SHEMOAIN
SWHLI ILNIWW JSIW
SWHLE INIVYW OSIH
SWHELI INIVM DSIW
SWELL LNIVW DSIM
‘s d8d IENMO JTEANS JIAO/IWOW
‘¥ AW0d NANLEE/H9EMoTd HIIM
IDC ENYIOHd
‘¥ IDO DNITAYH FDanTs

ST/TT ‘QoI¥dd ONILNOODOW

T

TTHHONEA
PHHEIWAN #ENd

0ces
¥T0s

TL0S

TLOS
TL0S
TL0S
TLOS
TLOS
TL0S

7608
LZOS

TT0S

5¥%58
STES
§¥&S
aves
S¥8S
§%58S

8209

£¥0s

€705
£¥0§
E¥0s
£%05
£v0S
£%08
£EP0S
£70§

vZ0S
veos
YE0s
¥Z08

6205

SHITI4NS HOI440 §.,FTH0IC

SHEITAANS INIWAINOHE COAEL

TREDLD

kcictein
13400
TEdor
picl-telny
T2d00
apr

HNAYM CO¥ED

TEVHNIELS IDDON¥HAd OT¥OTd

T0TH#

TOT#
TOTH#
TOTH
TOT#
TOT#
TOT#
TOT#
ToT#

AENCGIS 'HOSLARG

e i
o1l
o1
oIl
o1
oIl

NIHEYM S0

NOILTICdE0D

NOILTIOJI0D
NOILTI0d300
NOILYIOdd00
NOILYIOdd0D
NOTIWIOLd00
NOIETIOJEOD
NOILIYE0d¥0D
NOIITIOIEOD

SLU¥d QLRY
SI¥¥d OLNY
SId¥d OLOY
SI¥Yd OLOY W

! SHEHNIONH
! SUFEANIDNA
' SUAENIONT
| SUEENIONT
! SUAENIONT
SEHHENIONH

[=te]
do
do
do
do
d0

ALNDOOD

SYINIO

SYLNID
SYLNID
SYINID
SYINID
SYLNID
SYLMID
SYINID
SYINID

W2
W ®
W3

3

SHIV¥IDOSSY ¥ JOHNWM ATIIE

NOD A¥DTUELIET EDACH TILE

SEOIYENY

g8 TYACKWEY HLSYM HEIWAQDIOV

YELSIDTE MOEHO
ALI¥OHINY ALITIEN TYIOINOK

0Lé
S9¥s

SEs

GE6
SE6
SE6
SE6
SE6
SE6

Sz9
6ES

5523

Z6T
6
Z6T
(414
Z6T
26T

LBT

582

S9¢
S92
992
592
882
S92
S92
59T

202
20T
202
s0e
§97
19T

925

[44

aNQd NED HLOY ALITILL NOA -

ST/6T/TT I0I0T
ST/8T/TT TI0TO0T
ST/6T/TT T0TO0T
MDEHD TYIOL
ST/6T/TT TOI0T
ST/6T/TT 101I0T
ST/6T/TT T0TOT
ST/6T/TT I0TOT
ST/BT/TIT TOTO0T
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/TT TOTIO0T
gT/6T/1T TOTOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
¥OEHD TYIOL
ST/6T/TT T0TIOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/1T TOTOT
ST/6T/TT TO0TOT
ST/6T/1T TOTCT
ST/6T/TT T0TOT
ST/6T/1T TOTOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
MOEHD THIOL
S1/6T/TT T0TI0T
ST/6T/TT 10T0T
GT/E6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/1T T0TOT
ST/6T/TT T0TOT
MOEHD TYIOL
ST/6T/TT 10107
ST/ET/TIT I0TOT
ST/67T/TT TOEOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/TT T0TOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/TT TI0I0T
ST/6T/TT TOTOT

JEOSST TI¥d

0¥65T
6E63T

BE6OT

LEGOT
LEGOT
LEGOT
LEEST
LEBST
LEEST

9€691
SE68T

veE69T

ECEOT
EE69T
£EGST
£EEIT
£E69T
£E6DT

TEGST

TEE9T

0E69T
0E69T
0E69T
0E63T
0e68T
0e691
0E69T
0E€63T

6E69T
56T69T
6T69T
6269T
BETEYT
LE69T
9E69T

GT65T

Loo¥ HSYD YHEKWIN MDHEHD

TOYON ~ QNNA
SEI80° 0T THHWIL
STOZ/ET/TT *HINd

NOIIVWELNES



ST/TT

0o-oes
00°STT
81°¢81
L¥ zTT
00 ¥28
00 0CL
L9°991T
9 g5
89791
69°LT
FETST
00°6E9
05°69T
057€84
08°2T
057 8LZ
05709
gs vee
02° 851
L9 TET
00002
FE6
08 9%
00sL
L2951
L2 162
0048t
99721
8% "6
81°¢
00026
L9792
0T BET
86 "TLT
TT 98

LMOOKY

‘¥ ONIJId JEAVAH UIY EOVIZEY

‘s

‘g

‘T

‘T

‘e

INYDEd A¥O0M NOILYAYIXH
TINS AOLOW

SHEITAJNS EDIAAQ

IS4 DOY/SIHOIT TIYLSNI
TIAQOWEE FSVEUD

AN QMEJILS

SAITd4NE INIYW OSIK

SHITAANE LNIYW DSIH
SHTITAANS LNIVH DSIW

STSATENY €Y1
STSATUNY €%1
STSATUENY g%l
STSETUNY €Y1
SISATUNY €Y1
SISATUNY €Y1

SINYLS
ADN QNHATLS
TES0OISIA TDANTS

DLW 0£/0T DLN "TEDET

IH0DSE MENHE NOLIVALSIDHA

‘L

JOI¥Ed ONILNNOOOY

z

TTAHONEA
CHBEGHON DY

WALOIWOD NWAY 4405 HOEL
AON ONEATILS

ACN ONHILLS

HALXCHIAH WNITOS
SHITAINS DHIFWNTd OSIH
SHITE4NS DNIEWNT JSLINW
AMAEH TILND D'1d TTYLSNI
HON ONEJTLS

DSIW HSYD ALLid
HON1504d HSYD AIIEd

¥20S
1905
0L0S
0€0s
¥Z0s
¥Tos9
1108
ye0s

¥e0s
Fezes

6059
6055
6058
6053
6058
60585
TEO0Y
TT0S
6L0OS
TZ0S
0TLS
ge0s
1108
TT0S
TTsS
¥Z0a
¥Z0s
1908
TTos

0TLS
zZ0s

TIVAVOXE NOS ¥ YHINVE MWOL
IIVAYDYE NOS % YHILWYE WOL
NEIIYM S0 ALNIOD HHL
NY1d LIQEED SEIIYLS
DTYIDETA EEAL HAYHS

*ONI aI®y 17assnd

"H EITIHE 'DUEENESOd
FIYMAIYH TEEINTD 09I

HYYMOIYH TYYENID O0DIY
AUVMONYH TTEINED ODIY

‘DNI SEIYOLVNOEWI 20

‘ONI SHINOLYIOSWT 20

"ONI SHINOLYIOEYT 20

TONI SHIYOLYHOdYI 20

TOMI SEI¥OLWYOFYT 20

TONT SEIHOLWIONYT oD
HIEATATIEE GELSYRALS04
IEHE0Y 'Y¥ZZVYId

D EDVIEMES XATIVA DI¥ESVd
DNIHSTTEOd NON

ISSIWWOD ATDIHIA ¥OLOW LN
OTT DNILINSHOD WIDDOAISIN
T TENCd CHDEIN

THEENYT  INYLITOIYN

oD TYOIWEHD ¥ TTO04 NIWK
TPNI ATEdOS NIT

TONI ATNddOS NIT

SNOILOTIOS TOJAILNOD WOLSNM
MENJ "MYNOZSTA

WIDIMING ‘NIEJYEdSHI
TIOTAIYE 'NEESIISYS

YELSIDEY ADEHD

EITUOHIAY ALITILO TYIIDINIA

9861
2561
8E6T
28871
L¥8T
08LT
G2LT
IPLT

TPLT
TPLT

0e2T
0€9t
0€9T
0EST
0EST
0EST
SLST
G9&T
Q25T
8LET

TEY
£9ET
§SET
0EET
§9TEL
0sSTT
0STT
SL0T
0v0T

020T
0Z0T

ST/6T/11T TOTOT
St/6T/1T T0I0T
ST/6T/TIT T0T0T
ST/6T/1T 10T0T
ST/6T/TT T0TOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/BT/IT TOTOT
MOHHD THIOL
ST/6T/TT T0TOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
aT/6T/TT T0TIOT
MoOEHD TYLOL
ST/6T/T1 TOTOT
ST/6T/1T TOIOT
ST/6T/1T TOTOT
ST/6T/1T TOTIOT
ST/6T/1T T0TI0T
ST/6T/1T TOTOT
ST/6T/TT I0TOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/IT TOICT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/TT T0T0T
ST/6T/1T TO0TIOT
MDEHD TYLOL
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
ST/6T/TT TC0TOT
ST/6T/TT T0TOT
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
MOEHD TYIOL
ST/6T/TT T0E0T
ST/6T/TT TOTOT
QENSSI EI¥d  1O0Y HSYD

T269T
19691
09621
656831
BSEST
LS69T
95691
g865T

§569T
56651

$S69T
F569T
79691
7S69T
¥969T
¥S639T
£569T
CH691
T4969T
0863T
6¥69T
8¥6391
L¥69T
9%69T
S¥69T
¥¥E0T
T¥eoT
EVEST
TREsT
17651
%691

JEIHON MOHHD

aMNd NES HINY ALITIL0 NOW - TOWOW - aNO4g

ST

SE:BO:OT EKWIL
0Z/ET/TT *HING
NOILL¥WYINAEd



TT°%0T°'9L

TT $0T’ 5L

LMNOWE

ST/TT *QOI¥Ed ONIINNCOOY
TTHHONEA

3 SYRIWON DY

YALSTOAE MDOEHD
ALIYOHLAOY ALTTILA TEdIOTNON

LE0d3Y TYLOL

aNgg THLOL

JENSST J3LYd L2D0Y HSYD YHEWNN ADEHD

QNNd NED HIOY ALITILA NOW - TOYOW - ONOd

SETBO0T TEWIL
STOZ/ET/TT *HELNT
NOLLYWYLNEd



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
BILLS LIST

November 19, 2015

1. CP Engineers, LLC
Period: October 2015
Engineering Services
Warren Haven Pump Stations Rehab ... $4,517.91

2. CP Engineers, LLC
Period: October 2015
Engineering Services
Construction Services
Oxford WWTP Upgrade e 30,660.36%

3. Certified Testing Laboratories, Inc.
Congcrete Testing
Oxford WWTP Upgrade e 3,056.40%

4, Florio Perrucci Steinhardt & Fader, LLC
Period: October 2015
Legal Services

Oxford WWTP Upgrade e 10,926.29%
5. Tomar Construction Services, Inc.

Payment Application #22

Contract No. 12-01

Oxford WWTP Upgrade .. 257,593.00%

Less Liquidated Damages held in Reserve ... (46,500.00)**

Amount paid to Tomar $211,093.00

Total ..$280,253.96%*

* Bills to be submitted by CPE to request reimbursement from the NJEIT Financing Program




#15-56

RESOLUTION RE: EXPENDITURES FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
FUND FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2015,

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the bills listed for CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS are in

accordance with the Authority’s budget.

gl

Chad Chamberlain, Chairman

G /LULU}.J7&@ i f‘izawxu,/

L@rel Napolitani \Selretary

Certificate No. CI 360

Dated: November 19, 2015

Moved by: _Mr,.Scott

Seconded by: Mr. Rosenberg

Abstain 0

Absent 1




	Min1115.pdf
	Resolutions 1115

